benefits and CNY 72.5 million without it.

5

Table 2: Economic Analysis of the subproject
(CNY million)

() = negative, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value.
Social discount rate: 6%
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

12. Sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the sensitivity of
economic projections to increases in capital and operating expenses, and to decreases in the
marginal cost of climate change of CO2. The sensitivity analysis in Table 3 indicates that the
EIRR remains above the 6% social cost of capital when capital and operating costs are
substantially increased. When global environment benefits are not included, the EIRR remains
above the cost of capital even when capital costs are increased. However, it falls below the 6%
threshold when operating costs are increased.

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis for Economic Internal Rate of Return (%)

CAPEX = capital expenditure, CO2 = carbon dioxide, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, OPEX = operational
expenditure.

Year Capital Costs Operating
Costs

Avoided Costs
of Petrol and
Nitrogenous
Fertilizer Use

Avoided
Pollution

Net Economic
Benefits

2017   (131.24)   -  -  -   (131.24)
2018   -   (39.74)  76.94   3.04   40.24
2019   -   (39.74)  79.72   2.91   42.89
2020 -   (39.74)  75.06   2.79   38.11
2021 -   (39.74)  70.67   2.67   33.61
2022 -   (39.74)  66.55   2.56   29.38
2023 -   (39.74)  62.68   2.46   25.40
2024 -   (39.74)  59.03   2.36   21.65
2025 -   (39.74)  55.61   2.26   18.13
2026 -   (39.74)  52.39   2.17   14.82
2027 -   (39.74)  49.37   2.08   11.71
2028 -   (39.74)  46.53   1.99   8.78
2029 -   (39.74)  43.85   1.91   6.02
2030 -   (39.74)  41.34   1.83   3.43
2031 -   (39.74)  38.98   1.75   0.99
2032 -   (39.74)  36.76   1.68   (1.30)

ENPV (CNY millions) with global environmental benefit 88.28
ENPV (CNY millions) without global environmental benefit 66.49
EIRR (%) – with global environmental benefit 22.1
EIRR (%) – without global environmental benefit 18.9

 Base Case CAPEX
+ 20%

OPEX
 + 20%

Price of CO2
-20%

EIRR (%) – with global environmental benefit 22.07 15.88 10.23 22.0
EIRR (%) – without global environment benefit 18.86 12.92 3.60 -

6

B. Industrial By-product Gas Utilization

13. Project objective. The subproject will use coke oven gas, an industrial by-product, to
produce LNG for use in the transportation sector. It will install LNG producing infrastructure at an
iron and steel facility in Linfen City to produce 180,000 metric tons of LNG a year. The subproject
employs innovative technology to convert an industrial by-product into a useful application. The
LNG produced will replace diesel consumption in heavy-duty vehicles. The subproject will thus
avoid coke oven gas that would otherwise be released into the atmosphere, and air pollution from

[…]

Table 14: Economic Analysis of the subproject
(CNY million)

() = negative, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value.
Social discount rate = 6%
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

48. Sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the sensitivity to
economic projections. Table  indicates that the EIRR remains above the 6% social discount rate
even when there are considerable increases in capital costs and when there is reduction in the
price of CO2. The EIRR under the with global environmental benefit scenario falls below the 6%
social discount rate when operating costs are increased. The EIRR in the scenario without global
environmental benefits is above the social opportunity cost of capital in the base case but negative
when CAPEX and OPEX price sensitives are applied.

Table 5:  Sensitivity Analysis for Economic Internal Rate of Return (%)

CAPEX = capital expenditure, CO2 = carbon dioxide, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, OPEX = operational
expenditure.

Year Capital
Costs

Operating
Costs

Avoided
Costs of

Diesel Use

Avoided
Cost of

Diesel Bus

Avoided
Pollution

Net
Economic
Benefits

2017  (161.90) -   -   70.00  -   (91.90)
2018 -   (38.09) 35.77  20.31  4.67  22.67
2019 -   (38.09) 34.83  20.31  4.76  21.80
2020 -   (38.09) 33.90  20.31  4.84  20.96
2021 -   (38.09) 33.01  20.31  4.92  20.15
2022 -   (38.09) 32.13  20.31  5.01  19.36
2023 -   (38.09) 31.28  20.31  5.10  18.60
2024 -   (38.09) 30.45  20.31  5.19  17.86
2025 -   (38.09) 29.64  20.31  5.29  17.15
ENPV (CNY millions) with global environmental benefit 30.82
ENPV (CNY millions) without global environmental benefit 3.24
EIRR (%) – with global environmental benefit  14.86
EIRR (%) – without global environmental benefit  7.01

 Base Case CAPEX
+ 20%

OPEX
+ 20%

Price of CO2
 -20%

EIRR with global environmental benefit  14.86 6.06 1.47 13.37
EIRR without global environmental benefit 7.01 -0.70 -9.89 N/A

21

F. Super Energy Service Company (ESCO)

49. Project objective. The subproject will demonstrate the viability of a package of Energy
Management Contracts in iron and steel industry in the PRC. The iron and steel industry is the
PRC’s third highest polluter of SO2, NOx, and PM. These pollutants contribute to respiratory
diseases such as asthma and bronchitis, and smog, which leads to an increased likelihood of
premature mortality. The subproject consists of seven EE retrofits in Liaoning Province in the
greater BTH Region including: a waste heat recovery system to reduce energy consumption from